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RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 108

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16/12/2022


IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-KISAN YOJANA IN RAJASTHAN


*108.      SHRI GHANSHYAM TIWARI


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes launched by Government for the welfare of farmers during the last three years;

(b) whether it is a fact that funds under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi

(PM-KISAN)  yojana  are  being   deposited  directly into the account of the farmers; and

(c) if so, the details of funds transferred to the farmers of the State of Rajasthan under this yojana during the last three years, district-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) to (c):     A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT IN RESPECT PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 108 DATED 16.12.2022 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF
PM-KISAN YOJANA  IN RAJASTHAN”.


(a): Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW), Government of India is committed to the welfare of farmers in the country and it is implementing many schemes for farmers’ welfare. The details of the schemes/programms launched by the DA&FW during the last three years are given in Annexure-I.

(b): Yes Sir. Funds under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) yojana are deposited directly into the account of the farmers through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT).


(c): The Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) aims at providing financial assistance to landholding farmer families across the country to enable them to fulfill the expenses/needs related to agriculture. Under the Scheme, an amount of Rs. 6000/- per year is transferred in three 4-monthly installments of Rs.2000/-. District-wise details of fund transferred to the farmers of Rajasthan so far under PM-KISAN are at Annexure –II.


Annexure-I


Schemes/Programms launched by Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare during last three years


S.No. Name of the scheme/Programms

1 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN)

2 Pradhan Kisan Mantri Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

3 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

4 National Beekeeping & Honey Mission (NBHM)

5 Formation and promotion of 10,000 FPOs

6 National Mission on Edible Oils – Oil Palm (NMEO-OP)

7 National Mission on Natural Farming

8 Minimum Support Price (MSP)


Annexure –II


District-wise details of funds transferred to the farmers of Rajasthan so far under PM-KISAN Name of the district No. of Beneficiaries Amount (Rs Crores)

AJMER 2,88,395 529.14

ALWAR 4,24,533 753.41

BANSWARA 2,10,450 402.48

BARAN 2,06,933 405.29

BARMER 4,10,064 749.49

BHARATPUR 2,78,737 542.93

BHILWARA 3,69,257 746.8

BIKANER 1,80,622 319.43

BUNDI 1,75,562 349.59

CHITTORGARH 2,37,826 462.47

CHURU 2,57,949 499.71

DAUSA 2,03,839 379.58

DHOLPUR 1,45,461 271.8

DUNGARPUR 2,25,631 365.61

GANGANAGAR 1,56,632 300.11

HANUMANGARH 2,15,510 421.98

JAIPUR 4,49,969 822.61

JAISALMER 72,356 116.17

JALORE 2,93,978 479.37

JHALAWAR 2,64,369 545.64

JHUNJHUNU 2,31,079 444.89

JODHPUR 3,54,086 642.11

KARAULI 1,44,549 268.78

KOTA 1,93,820 342.31

NAGAUR 4,14,259 762.21

PALI 2,86,367 470.05

PRATAPGARH 1,17,799 197.78

RAJSAMAND 1,52,562 275.27

SAWAI MADHOPUR 1,64,565 330.76

SIKAR 2,68,665 512.55

SIROHI 87,457 157.12

TONK 2,66,705 512.31

UDAIPUR 2,67,183 469.07

Total 80,17,169 14848.77


*******

